

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2920 OF 2006

State of Uttar Pradesh and others ..Appellants

versus

Virendra Pal Singh Rana ..Respondent

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2921 OF 2006

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the appellants.

We find no infirmity in the impugned orders passed by the High Court, specially in view of the subsequent judgments rendered by this Court in State of UP vs. Johri Mal (2004) 4 SCC 714, and State of U.P. vs. Ajay Kumar Sharma 2015 (12) SCALE 658.

The instant civil appeals are accordingly dismissed.

In view of the dismissal of the civil appeals, the applications for impleadment and intervention do not survive, and they are also disposed of.

.....CJI
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 14, 2017.

.....J.
(Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2920/2006

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VIRENDRA PAL SINGH RANA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for intervention and exemption from filing O.T.
and impleadment)

WITH

C.A. No. 2921/2006(with office report)

Date : 14/02/2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, Adv.Mr. Gaurav Srivastava, Adv.
for Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. A. S. Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Arijeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhupendra Kr. Bhardwaj, Adv.Mr. R. D. Upadhyay, Adv. (Not present)
Mr. K. K. Mohan, Adv. (Not present)UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

In view of the dismissal of the civil appeals, the
applications for impleadment and intervention do not survive, and
they are also disposed of.(Renuka Sadana)
Assistant Registrar(Parveen Kumar)
AR-cum-PS

[signed order is placed on the file]